of part of the 5,487,600 Shares borrowed by China International Capital Corporation Hong
Kong Securities Limited, the Stabilizing Manager, under the Stock Borrowing Agreement
which were used to cover over-allocations in the International Offering.

Approval of Listing

Approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares has already
been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and dealings in the
Over-allotment Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
at 9:00 a.m. on August 13, 2024 (Hong Kong time).

– 4 –

Shareholding Structure of the Company upon the Completion of the Partial Exercise
of the Over-allotment Option

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
completion of the issue and allotment of the Over-allotment Shares pursuant to the partial
exercise of the Over-allotment Option is as follows:

Immediately before the issue of
the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after the issue of the
Over-allotment Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the

Company’s issued
share capital

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the

Company’s issued
share capital

Shareholders
CAIGA Hong Kong(1) 310,963,318 85.00% 310,963,318 84.97%
Cornerstone Investors

Changshu Southeast Industrial
Investment Co., Ltd.* (常熟東南
產業投資有限公司) 8,520,700 2.33% 8,520,700 2.33%

Taicang High Tech Science and
Innovation Development Co., Ltd.*
(太倉高新科創發展有限公司) 8,520,700 2.33% 8,520,700 2.33%

Wuxi Jianfa Xintou Aerospace
Investment Partnership Enterprise
(Limited Partnership)* (無錫建發
新投空天投資合夥企業(有限合
夥)) 6,806,400 1.86% 6,806,400 1.86%

China Structural Reform Fund II
Corporation Limited* (中國國有
企業結構調整基金二期股份有限
公司) 5,680,500 1.55% 5,680,500 1.55%

Wuxi Jintou Lianying Industrial
Investment Partnership (Limited
Partnership)* (無錫金投聯盈產業
投資合夥企業(有限合夥)) 1,420,600 0.39% 1,420,600 0.39%

Other public Shareholders 23,927,000 6.54% 24,076,600 6.58%

Total 365,839,218 100% 365,988,818 100%

*  For identification purpose only.

– 5 –

Note:

(1)	 CAIGA Hong Kong is wholly-owned by CAIGA, which is in turn owned by AVIC as to approximately
73.39%.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The additional net proceeds of approximately HK$4.0 million to be received by the
Company from the issue and allotment of the Over-allotment Shares after deduction of the
underwriting fees and commissions and estimated expenses payable by the Company in
connection with the exercise of the Over-allotment Option, will be used by the Company on
a pro-rata basis for the purposes as set out in the section headed “Future Plans and Use of